Defendant Jeffrey Epstein is a citizen and resident of the State of New York. 

4. Defendant Haley Robson is a citizen and resident of Palm Beach County, Florida. 

5. Defendant Sarah Kellen is a citizen and resident of the State of New York. 

6. This is an action for damages in excess of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000), exclusive 

of interest and costs. 

7. Venue is proper in this Court under section 47.011, Florida Statutes, because the causes 

of action brought herein accrued in Palm Beach County, Florida and one or more Defendants 

resides in Palm Beach County, Florida.